

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

ELKHORN BAPTIST CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit corporation; CALVARY CHAPEL NEWBERG, an Oregon non-profit corporation; CALVARY CHAPEL LINCOLN CITY, an Oregon non-profit corporation; CALVARY CHAPEL SOUTHEAST PORTLAND, an Oregon non-profit corporation; NEW HORIZON CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP, an Oregon non-profit corporation; CAMAS VALLEY CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP, an Oregon non-profit corporation; PEOPLE’S CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit corporation; PREPARE THE WAY, an Oregon non-profit corporation; BEND COMMUNITY CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit corporation; COVENANT GRACE CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit corporation; JEDIDIAH MCCAMPBELL, an individual; RONALD OCHS, an individual; BRIAN NICHOLSON, an individual; JAMES B. THWING, an individual; MARK RUSSELL, an individual; PHIL MAGNAN, an individual; RONALD W. RUST, an individual; TRAVIS HUNT, an individual; MASON GOODKNIGHT, an individual; MARK MAYBERRY, an individual; LORI MAYBERRY, an individual; BENJAMIN STEERS, an individual; MICHAEL CARROLL, an individual; KEVIN J. SMITH, an individual; POLLY JOHNSON, an individual; BENJAMIN BOYD, an individual; ANNETTE LATHROP, an individual; ANDREWS S. ATANSOFF, an individual; SHERRY S. ATANSOFF, an individual; MICAH AGNEW, an individual; and ANGELA ECKHARDT, an individual,
Plaintiffs-Adverse Parties, and

RED ROCK COWBOY CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit corporation *et al.*,
Plaintiffs, and

BILL HARVEY, SAM PALMER, GLENN PALMER, JERRY SHAW, MATTHEW R. CUNNINGHAM, DONALD A. JAY, JACOE A. BROWN, SAMUEL N. BROWN, VIRGINIA STEGEMILLER, B. DAVID HURLEY, and DOUGLAS W. HILLS,
Intervenors-Adverse Parties,

v.

KATHERINE BROWN, Governor of the State of Oregon, and DOES 1 THROUGH 50,
Defendants-Relators.

Baker County Circuit Court
20CV17482
S067736

**BRIEF OF NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
ADVERSE PARTIES AND OPPOSING RELATORS’ MANDAMUS PETITION**

Ray D. Hacke, # 173647
Pacific Justice Institute
PO Box 5229
1850 45th Ave. NE, Suite 33
Salem, OR 97305
Telephone: 408-966-1072
Email: rhacke@pji.org

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Adverse Parties

Kevin L. Mannix, #742021
Kevin L Mannix PC
2009 State Street
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: 503-364-1913
Email: kevin@mannixlawfirm.com

Attorney for Intervenors-Adverse Parties

Ellen F. Rosenblum, # 753239
Attorney General
Benjamin Gutman, #160599
Solicitor General
1162 Court St., NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
Telephone: 503-378-4402
Email:

benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON APPEAL	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. CHAPTERS 401 AND 433 DO NOT AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO ADOPT THE EMERGENCY MEASURES CHALLENGED BY PLAINTIFFS	8
A. The Powers Enumerated in Chapter 401 Do Not Include the Power to Control the Movement of Citizens and Gatherings ...	10
B. Chapter 433 Authorizes the Governor to Exercise Her Unilateral “Public Health Emergency” Powers for a Maximum of 28 Days	14
C. Article X-A of the Oregon Constitution Confirms that before the Governor May Impose Extraordinary Public-Health Measures on a Long-Term Basis, She Must Obtain the Legislature’s Approval	19
II. THE OREGON CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS THE GOVERNOR FROM EXERCISING HER CLAIMED POWERS IN THE ABSENCE OF AUTHORIZATION FROM THE LEGISLATURE.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Oregon Supreme Court Cases:	
<i>Crystal Communications, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 353 Ore. 300 (2013)	19
<i>La Forge v. Ellis</i> , 175 Or. 545 (1945)	24
<i>Lewis v. CIGNA Ins. Co.</i> , 338 Or. 342 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Schmidt v. Mt. Angel Abbey</i> , 347 Or. 389 (2009)	13
<i>State v. McCullough</i> , 347 Or. 350 (2009)	14
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Bean</i> , 167 Or. 535 (1941)	19
<i>U.S. Automobile Service Club v. Van Winkle</i> , 128 Or. 274 (1929)	12
<i>Van Winkle v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 151 Or. 455 (1935)	24
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., Arts. I & II	22
Or. Const., Arts. III and IV	23
Or. Const., Art. III, § 2	22
Or. Const., Art. IV, § 1	8, 22

	Page(s)
Or. Const., Art. X-A	7, 19, 20
Or. Const., Art. X-A, § 1	20
Or. Const., Art. X-A, § 6	20
ORS 174.010	19
ORS Chapter 401	8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21
ORS 401.165	3, 6, 8, 9, 17
ORS 401.168	12, 14
ORS 401.168(1)	11, 12, 13, 23
ORS 401.168(2)	10
ORS 401.168(3)	10
ORS 401.175	14
ORS 401.175(1)	10
ORS 401.175(2)	10
ORS 401.175(3)	10
ORS 401.175(4)	11
ORS 401.175(5)	11
ORS Chapter 433	9, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
ORS 433.441 to 433.452	6, 7, 17, 18
ORS 433.441	3, 5, 6

	Page(s)
ORS 433.441(3)	5, 15, 16, 17, 18
ORS 433.441(3)(a)	15
ORS 433.441(3)(b)	16
ORS 433.441(3)(f)	16
ORS 433.441(4)	6, 17
ORS 433.441(5)	5, 16, 18
 Federal Cases:	
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	22
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654, 697 (1988)	23
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47, p. 302 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (Madison)	22
12 C.J. § 440	13
